purchase price allocation process have been combined for inclusion in the Pro
Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position.

(c) Assumptions regarding capital structure

The Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been prepared on the
basis that BARD1 will own 100% of Sienna following implementation of the Scheme. The
merger ratio for each Sienna Share is 2.6 new BARD1 Shares. The table below shows the
calculation of the number of new BARD1 Shares to be issued and the value of the purchase
consideration:

Projected Sienna Shares on issue
immediately prior to implementation
of the Scheme

395,132,839

Exchange ratio 2.6
New BARD1 shares to be issued 1,027,345,381
BARD1 share price (note 1) $0.023
Scheme Consideration $23,628,944

73

Note 1: for the purposes of presenting the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Financial
Information, a BARD1 Share price of $0.023 has been used being the closing BARD1
Share price on 27 April 2020.

(d) Pro Forma Consolidated Historical statement of Financial Position

Currency: A$

BARD1
Historical as at

31 December
2019

Sienna
Historical

as at 31
December

2019

Notes Pro forma
Adjustments

Merged Group
Pro forma

Historical as at
31 December

2019

Cash and cash equivalents 8,698,955  4,975,996

 -   13,674,951
Receivables 36,387  83,820

 -   120,207

Inventories  -   29,183

 -   29,183
Other assets (incl. prepayments)  -   110,396

 -   110,396

Total Current Assets 8,735,342  5,199,395

 -   13,934,737
Property, plant and equipment  -   77,870

 -   77,870

Intangibles and goodwill  -   4,116,446  (i) 14,920,780  19,037,226
Right of use asset  -   1,903,463

 -   1,903,463

Total Non-current Assets  -   6,097,779   14,920,780  21,018,559
Total Assets 8,735,342  11,297,174   14,920,780  34,953,296
Trade and other payables 469,538  175,948  (i) 1,471,000  2,116,486
Provisions 56,462  117,338

 -   173,800

Lease liability  -   131,687

 -   131,687
Total Current Liabilities 526,000  424,973

1,471,000  2,421,973

Provisions 31,673  84,767

 -   116,440
Lease liability  -   1,758,270

 -   1,758,270

Total Non-current Liabilities 31,673  1,843,037   -   1,874,710
Total Liabilities 557,673  2,268,010   1,471,000  4,296,683
Net Assets 8,177,669  9,029,164   13,449,780  30,656,613
Issued Capital 19,286,885  29,111,024  (ii) (5,482,080) 42,915,829
Distribution reserve (309,421)  -

 -   (309,421)

Share based payment reserve 388,734  287,966  (iii) (287,966) 388,734
Foreign exchange translation reserve (56,465) 44,923  (iv) (44,923) (56,465)
Accumulated losses (11,132,064) (20,414,749) (i), (v) 19,264,749  (12,282,064)
Total Equity 8,177,669  9,029,164   13,449,780  30,656,613

The following pro forma adjustments have been made for the purposes of illustrating the
Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as if the
Scheme had occurred on 31 December 2019:

(i) Transaction costs of $1,471,000 have been included as an increase in trade
and other payables and accounted for as follows:

(A) $1,150,000 of transaction costs expected to be incurred by BARD1
will be expensed and are therefore reflected in retained profits.

(B) $321,000 of transaction costs expected to be incurred by Sienna
will be a pre-acquisition expense and will reduce Sienna’s net assets,